503713771 02/29/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3760412

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
9001-4150 QUEBEC INC.	01/28/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDMIT INDUSTRIES INC.
Street Address:	1400 FORD BOULEVARD
City:	CHATEAUGUAY, QUEBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	J6J 4Z2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11403490
Application Number:	14319076

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)941-6091

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (914) 941-5668

Email: aedelstein@collenip.com

Correspondent Name: DONALD J. RANFT

Address Line 1: 80 SOUTH HIGHLAND AVENUE

Address Line 2: THE HOLYOKE-MANHATTAN BUILDING

Address Line 4: OSSINING, NEW YORK 10562

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	N1386
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DONALD J. RANFT
SIGNATURE:	/Donald J. Ranft/
DATE SIGNED:	02/29/2016

Total Attachments: 4

source=N1386 ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=N1386 ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=N1386 ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=N1386 ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 037850 FRAME: 0915

503713771

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

PATENT ASSIGNMENT by and between 9001-4150 Quebec Inc., having a business address at 3540 Saint-Patrick Street, Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H4E 1A2 ("Assignor") and Edmit Industries Inc. having an office and place of business at 1400 Ford Boulevard, Chateauguay, Quebec, Canada, J6J 4Z2 ("Assignee");

WHEREAS, by virtue of an assignment effective June 1, 2012, said assignment having been recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 028320, Frame 0546, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/403,490 entitled "Door Operator Assembly" including the invention(s) described and claimed therein, and in and to any and all direct and indirect divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, and any and all Letters Patent in the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and reissues, reexaminations and extensions of said Letters Patent, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, which includes, but is not limited to, U.S. Patent No. 8,169,169, which is a continuation-in-part of U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/319,076, which is a continuation of application U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/403,490, all of which claim priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/751,623;

WHEREAS, by virtue of another assignment effective June 1, 2012, said assignment having been recorded in the Canadian Intellectual Property Office under Registration No. 05586976, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to Canadian Patent No. 2,543,592, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/751,623;

WHEREAS, the Assignor and Assignee are parties to (i) a patent license agreement dated as of July 1, 2013 pursuant to which Assignor granted to Assignee a

PATENT REEL: 037850 FRAME: 0916 right and license to use Canadian Patent No. 2,543,592; and (ii) another patent license agreement dated as of July 1, 2013 pursuant to which Assignor granted to Assignee a right and license to use U.S. Patent No. 8,169,169 (collectively, the "Patent License Agreements");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/403,490; U.S. Patent No. 8,169,169; U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/319,076, Canadian Patent No. 2,543,592, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/751,623, including the inventions disclosed in all of the foregoing and all applications and patents therefor, and in and to any divisionals, continuations or continuations-in-part of the applications and patents set forth above, and in and to any and all patents and reissues and extensions thereof, of The United States of America and countries foreign thereto, including the right to sue and collect for any and all past infringements thereof, (and further including the right to apply for patents in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by Assignor had this assignment and transfer not been made;

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the Patent License Agreements, Assignor and Assignee agree to and do hereby terminate the Patent License Agreements and agree that section 4.1 of the respective Patent License Agreements shall not survive such termination;

Assignor does further agree to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as it lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by Assignee, its successors and assigns,

2

fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to have such interest recorded in the applicable

Patent Offices; and

Assignor does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the

United States and the appropriate representative in all other Patent Offices throughout the

world to record this Patent Assignment to Assignee as the assignee of the entire interests

therein.

This Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

the laws of the Province of Quebec and the Laws of Canada applicable therein (without

regard to any conflict of law principles found herein).

This Patent Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the

parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

The undersigned, having the respective titles indicated below, represents that he

or she is a representative empowered to sign this document on behalf of the party

identified.

[Signature Page follows]

3

PATENT

REEL: 037850 FRAME: 0918

Wherefore, Assignor and Assignee sign its respective names and titles as set forth below, and WHEREAS the effective date of this Assignment shall be January 29, 2016.

Date: Jahuary 282016

9001-4150 Quebec//nc. (Assignor)

Date: <u>January</u> 282016

Edmit Industries Inc. (Assignee)

By:
Title: Plessout